(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

23 | P a g e

10.  SEGMENTED INFORMATION – (continued)

  Geographic information with respect to the Company’s net loss is as follows:

September 30,

2021

September 30,

2020

 $ $

Canada 266,936 9,513,498

United States 814 20,040

New loss for the period 267,750 9,533,538

11. RESTATEMENT

Management had determined that the financial statements the six months ended September 30, 2020 need to be restated

to correct the accounting treatment for the investment in Anahit Therapeutics Ltd.  The Company meets the criteria

required to be considered an “investment entity” under IFRS 10 and as such, in the cases where the Company has

control or significant influence over a company in its investment portfolio, the Company values such investments as

financial assets at FVTPL.

The effects of the restatement on the financial statements for the three and six months ended September 30, 2020 are

summarized below.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As at September 30, 2020 Previously

reported

Adjustments Restated

 $ $ $

Investments 2,549,340 2,935,940 2,935,940

Investment in associates 2,615,500 (2,615,500) -

Total Assets 6,892,801 320,440 7,213,241

Deficit (16,321,966) 320,440 (16,001,526)

Total shareholders’ equity 6,144,283 320,440 6,464,723

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 6,892,801 320,440 7,213,241

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

For the three months ended September 30, 2020 Previously

reported

Adjustments Restated

 $ $ $

Share of loss from investment in associates (206,286) 206,286 -

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period (8,083,164) 206,286 (7,876,878)

New Wave Holdings Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended September 30, 2021

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

24 | P a g e

11. RESTATEMENT – (continued)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss (continued)

For the six months ended September 30, 2020 Previously

reported

Adjustments Restated

 $ $ $

Share of loss from investment in associates (320,441) 320,441 -

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period (9,853,979) 320,441 (9,533,538)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

As at September 30 2020 Previously

reported

Adjustments Restated

 $ $ $

Deficit September 30, 2020 (16,321,966) 320,440 (16,001,526)

Net loss for the period (9,853,979) 320,440 (9,533,539)

Total shareholders’ equity 6,144,283 320,440 6,464,723

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the six months ended September 30, 2020 Previously

reported

Adjustments Restated

Operating activities $ $ $

Net loss for the period (9,853,979) 320,441 (9,533,538)

Share of loss of equity investment 320,441 (320,441) -

12 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On May 21, 2021, the Company announced that it is planning a spinout transaction whereby a portion of the shares of

its wholly owned subsidiary, Way of Will Inc. (WoW), will be distributed pro rata to shareholders of the Company,

by way of a dividend in kind.  On September 10, 2021, WoW filed its preliminary long form prospectus.  The spinout

transaction will be subject to approval of the listing of Way of Will Inc. (‘WoW”) common shares on the CSE.

On November 17, 2021, the Company completed a private placement of 9,656,239 units at a price of $0.35 per unit